## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 97

### Chapter 97.

An Act in reference to Boston Auction Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Doings of company, made valid. Section 1. Boston Auction Company, a corporation legally organized and existing under the laws of the state of Maine which organization is hereby ratified, confirmed and declared to be valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to issue any portion of its stock as preferred stock on such terms as its stockholders may vote.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1899.

### Chapter 98.

An Act to set off a part of the town of Trescott and annex the same to the town of Edmunds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Part of Trescott annexed to Edmunds. Section I. All that part of the town of Trescott, in the county of Washington and state of Maine, lying westerly of Whiting river and Cobscook bay, so called, together with the inhabitants thereof, is hereby set off from said town of Trescott and annexed to the town of Edmunds.

Taxes due, shall be in town of Trescott. Section 2. The inhabitants aforesaid shall be holden to pay all taxes which have been legally assessed upon them in the town of Trescott, and the collectors of taxes for said town of Trescott, are authorized and required to collect and pay all the taxes to them committed, according to their respective warrants. All money now in the treasury of said town, and all sums which shall hereafter be received from taxes heretofore assessed, shall be applied to the several purposes for which they were received.

-money in treasury shall be applied to purposes for which appropriated.

Section 3. The town of Edmunds shall pay two hundred and fifty dollars of the town debt of said town of Trescott into the treasury thereof on or before the first day of June, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred, and said town of Edmunds is hereby authorized to assess said sum of two hundred and fifty dollars upon the property of that part of said town of Trescott hereby annexed to said town of Edmunds in addition to the regular current assessment of said town of Edmunds for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and the town of Edmunds shall pay to the town of Trescott one eleventh part of the state

Town of Edmunds required to pay part of town debt and assess same upon part set off from Trescott.

99

and county taxes assessed on the town of Trescott for the years Chap. of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, upon the state valuation as made by the board of state assessors in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight.

Section 4. All paupers now supported or aided by the town of Trescott, including the insane paupers, if any, shall be maintained by said town of Trescott. And all persons that may hereafter fall in distress or become paupers shall, after the approval of this act, be maintained and supported by the town in whose territory their settlements may be established under the laws of the state. The school houses and lots and other school property shall belong to the town in whose territory they are in.

how sup-

property, how disposed of.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1899.

### Chapter 99.

An Act to legalize the calling and holding of the annual town meeting of the town of Jefferson, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The calling of the annual town meeting in the Calling of town of Jefferson, in the county of Lincoln, which was held March eight, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and all the votes and doings of said town at its said annual meeting, are hereby legalized and made valid.

meeting in

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 7, 1899.

### Chapter 100.

An Act to extend the charter of the Orono Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. That the rights, powers and privileges of the Orono Water Company, which were granted by chapter three bundred and ninety-six of the private and special laws of the two years. year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said act, their

Charter of Orono Water Com-